506973257 11/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7020095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (REEL/FRAME 52373/0768)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOLUB CAPITAL LLC	11/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRITICAL TATTOO SUPPLY, LLC
Street Address:	1020 S. ROCK BLVD., SUITE D
City:	RENO
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89502

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10471246	
Application Number:	62750254	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1519366 PAT O
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADALIA WU
SIGNATURE:	/Adalia Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2021

Total Attachments: 13

source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page3.tif source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page4.tif source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page5.tif

PATENT 506973257 REEL: 058457 FRAME: 0215

source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page6.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page7.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page8.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page9.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page10.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page11.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page12.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page13.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page14.tif	
source=O - Nexus Patent Release Filing Form RF 052373.0768#page15.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of November 4, 2021, is made by Golub Capital LLC, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") from time to time a party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2017, by and among Nexus Brands Group, Inc. ("Nexus Borrower"), G&G Distribution, Inc. ("G&G Borrower" and, together with Nexus Borrower, the "US Borrowers"), Blade Acquisition Limited (the "Blade Borrower"), Setter Acquisition Limited ("Seacoya Borrower" and, together with Blade Borrower, the "UK Borrowers" and, collectively with the US Borrowers, the "Borrowers"), NBG Intermediate Holding Corp. ("Holdings"), NBG-P Intermediate Holding Corp. ("G&G Holdings" and, together with Holdings, the "Holding Companies"), the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, Golub Capital LLC, as the Administrative Agent, the Revolver Agent, and the L/C Issuer and the Lenders from time to time party thereto (as amended by (i) that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2018, (ii) that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2018, (iii) that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2019, (iv) that certain Fourth Amendment and Waiver to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2019, (v) that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2020, (vi) that certain Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2020, (vii) that certain Seventh Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2021 and (viii) that certain Consent and Eighth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2021 (as may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement")).

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the entities set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (together, the "**Grantors**" and each, a "**Grantor**") and the other parties thereto are party to a Guaranty and Security Agreement dated of even date with the Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Security Agreement**") in favor of the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed in favor of Administrative Agent the applicable Patent Security Agreement set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto (each, a "**Patent Security Agreement**"), each of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date and at the Reel/Frame specified in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, wherein each Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the applicable Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation the intellectual property set forth on <u>Schedule 3</u>, <u>Schedule 4</u>, <u>Schedule 5</u>, <u>Schedule 6</u> and <u>Schedule 7</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Collateral**");

WHEREAS, each Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date and at the Reel/Frame specified in Schedule 2 hereto;

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Collateral, as provided in each Patent Security Agreement.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels and releases any and all right, title and interest it may have or have acquired in the Collateral through each Patent Security Agreement, including all rights of any kind whatsoever of each Grantor accruing under the Collateral provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; any and all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered,

including the patent registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 3, Schedule 4, Schedule 5, Schedule 6 and Schedule 7 hereto, together with all extensions and renewals thereof and amendments thereto; any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in each Patent Security Agreement, and if not set forth therein, the Credit Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, as Administrative Agent

Name: Marc C. Robinson

By:

Title: Senior Managing Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

GRANTORS

- 1. ImportLA, LLC, a California limited liability company
- 2. KingPin Tattoo Supply, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 3. Critical Tattoo Supply, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 4. Chris Christensen Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 5. G & G Distribution, Inc., an Arizona corporation

SCHEDULE 2 PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

Patent Security Agreement	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2017, made by IMPORTLA, LLC, KINGPIN TATTOO SUPPLY, LLC and CRITICAL TATTOO SUPPLY, LLC in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL LLC	ImportLA, LLC: 044368/0525 Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC: 044360/0235 Critical Tattoo Supply, LLC: 044369/0579	12/12/2017
Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2020, made by CHRIS CHRISTENSEN SYSTEMS, LLC in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL LLC	054833/0182	12/22/2020
Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2020, made by CRITICAL TATTOO SUPPLY, LLC in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL LLC	052373/0768	4/11/2020

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 044368/0525, December 12, 2017

United States Patents:

Registration Number	Publication Number	Filing and Issue Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 12/739,882 Patent No. 8864233 PCT/CN2008/001636	2011- 0272976 A1	Filing Date: 09/22/2008 Issue Date: 10/21/2014	370 Chair Tattoo Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/425,317 Patent No. D737,972		Filing Date: 6/21/2012 Issue Date: 09/01/2015	Tattoo Tube Grip Gen2 Mag Tube/Tip/Grip	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/429,974 Patent No. D739,019		Filing Date: 8/20/2012 Issue Date: 9/15/2015	Super Mag Tube Tattoo machine tube	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/464,011 Patent No. D727,078		Filing Date: 8/12/2013 Issue Date: 4/21/2015	Gen 2 Reno Rest Cushion Arm rest cushion	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/458,224 Patent No. D714,439		Filing Date: 6/17/2013 Issue Date: 9/30/2014	Storm Gen2 Tattoo machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/462,534 Patent No: D722,692		Filing Date: 8/5/2013 Issue Date: 2/17/2015	Valor Machine Tattoo machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 14/144,529 Patent No. 9,675,791		Filing Date: 12/30/2013 Issue Date: 6/13/2017	Valor Spring Tensioner for Tattoo Machine Needle	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 14/160,069 Patent No. 9,393,395	2015- 0202420A1	Filing Date: 01/21/2014 Issue Date:	Valor Magnet Runner Tattoo Machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC

Registration Number	Publication Number	Filing and Issue Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N: 29/493,508 Patent No.: D749,299		Filing Date: 6/10/2014 Issue Date: 2/16/2016	Leg Apron	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 13/518,149 Patent No. 8,991,913	2013- 0038094 A1	Filing Date: 10/02/2012 Issue Date: 03/31/2015	CC-X Table Transformable Tattoo Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/497,635 Patent No. D722,778		Filing Date: 7/25/2014 Issue Date: 2/24/2015	Alpina Pedicure Chair Pedicure Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 14/538,316 Patent No. 9,707,385		Filing Date: 11/11/14 Issue Date: 7/18/2017	Combo Vice Adapter Tattoo Needle Tube and Grip Adapter	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/321,187 Patent No: D609,483		Filing date: 7/11/2008 Issue Date: 2/9/2010	370 Chair Adjustable tattoo client chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 14/477,919 Patent No: 9,398,993	2014- 0375091 A1	Filing Date: 09/05/2014 Issue Date: 7/26/2016	370 Chair (Part 2) Tattoo Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/409,831 Patent No. US D683,513		Filing Date: 12/29/2011 Issue Date: 05/28/2013	Forte Cart Tattoo Utility Cart	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/429,975 Patent No. D677,224		Filing Date: 8/20/2012 Issue Date: 3/5/2013	Rage Power Supply Power Supply	USA	ImportLA, LLC

Registration Number Pu	blication Filing and Number Issue Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N: 29/427,698 Patent No. D702,344	Filing Date: 7/20/2012 Issue Date: 4/8/2014	Diablo Machine Tattoo Machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/437,639 Patent No. D691,263	Filing Date: 11/19/2012 Issue Date: 10/8/2013	Angled Round Tip Tattoo machine Round Tip	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/437,641 Patent No. D686,728	Filing Date: 11/19/2012 Issue Date: 7/23/2013	Tattoo machine diamond tip	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/439,820 Patent No. D711,534	Filing Date: 12/14/12 Issue Date: 8/19/2014	Diablo Hybrid Tattoo machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 14/558,405 Patent No. 9,443,678	Filing Date: 12/02/2014 Issue Date: 9/13/2016	Gate Footswitch Tattoo Machine Foot Switch	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/566,367 Patent No. D792,662	Filing Date: 5/27/2016 Issue Date: 7/18/2017	Furbo Pet Dryer QP	USA	G & G Distribution, Inc. (assigned from ImportLA, LLC 2/27/2020)
App S/N 29/525,643 Patent No. D770,789	Filing Date: 4/30/2015 Issue Date: 8/8/2016	Mako Artist Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/429,970 Patent No. D743,548	Filing Date: 8/20/2012 Issue Date: 11/17/2015	Storm Machine Tattoo Machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/506,551 Patent No. D751,706	Filing Date: 10/16/2014 Issue Date: 3/15/2016	Gate Footswitch Tattoo Machine Footswitch	USA	ImportLA, LLC

Registration Number	Publication Number	Filing and Issue Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 29/525,646 Patent No. D763,588		Filing Date: 4/30/2015 Issue Date: 8/16/2016	Mako Studio Chair Chair	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 29/529,112 Patent No. D763,443		Filing Date: 6/03/2015 Issue Date: 8/09/2016	Gen3 Tube Grip Tattoo Tube Grip	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N: 29/526,325 Patent No. D805,199		Filing Date: 05/08/2015 Issue Date: 12/12/2017	Gen2 Mag Tube Tip Tattoo Tube	USA	ImportLA, LLC

United States Patent Applications:

Application Number	Publication Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 29/569,864	[Patent Pending]	Filing Date: 6/30/2016	570 Chair QP	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 62/556,977 Provisional Application		Filing Date: 9/11/2017	Solenoid Machine	USA	ImportLA, LLC
App S/N 62/556,983 Provisional Application		Filing Date: 9/11/2017	Single Coil Tattoo Device	USA	ImportLA, LLC

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 044360/0235, December 12, 2017

United States Patents:

Registration Number	Publication Number	Filing and Issue Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 28/488,968 Patent No. D744645		Filing Date: 4/25/2014 Issue Date: 12/1/2015	Tattoo Needle Holder	USA	Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC
App S/N 29/498,979 Patent No. D745151		Filing Date: 8/11/2014 Issue Date: 12/8/2015	Lever Locking Grip	USA	Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC
App No. 29/511,243 Patent No. D746455		Filing Date: 12/9/2014 Issue Date: 12/29/2015	Tattoo Needle Cartridge	USA	Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC
App S/N 29/511,244 Patent No. D745152		Filing Date: 12/9/2014 Issue Date: 12/8/2015	Tattoo Needle Cartridge	USA	Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC

United States Patent Applications:

Application Number	Publication Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 14/455,989 Patent Pending	2016-0038176 A1	Filing Date: 8/11/2014 Publication Date: 2/11/2016	Lever Locking Grip	USA	Kingpin Tattoo Supply, LLC

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 044369/0579, December 12, 2017

United States Patents:

None.

United States Patent Applications:

Application Number	Publication Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner of Record
App S/N 29/602,536	[Patent Pending]	Filing Date: 5/1/2017	Atom Power Supply		Critical Tattoo Supply, LLC
App S/N 29/602,538	[Patent Pending]	Filing Date: 5/1/2017	Atom X Power Supply		Critical Tattoo Supply, LLC

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 054833/0182, December 22, 2020

United States Patents:

Title	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Issue Date
MISTER	United States	D675,713	February 5, 2013
DOG DRYER	United States	D639,516	June 7, 2011

United States Patent Applications:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date
Dog Grooming Stand	United States	14457399	August 12, 2014

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL **052373/0768**, April 11, 2020

United States Patents:

Title	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Issue Date
Wireless Tattoo	United States	10,471,246	November 12, 2019
Power Supply and			
Speed Controller for			
Tattoo Machine			

United States Patent Applications:

Title	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Issue Date
Wireless Tattoo	United States	62/750,254	May 21, 2019
Power Supply			-

PATENT REEL: 058457 FRAME: 0229

RECORDED: 11/11/2021